www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.349
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESE
Systems / Unit METRIC BSP
LENGTH 1 mm = 0,0394 in 1 in = 25,4 mm
MASS 1 kg = 2,205 lb 1 lb = 0,4536 kg
FORCE 1 Nm = 0,1020 kgf 1 kgf = 9,8067 Nm

Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEORDER MODALITY
Order example
DCBA
A: SECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE TYPE
D16 = product type
/1 = number of sections
B: INLET ARRANGEMENT
IR 009 = inlet side and valve type
150 = setting (bar)
A G05 = inlet position and available thread type
C: WORK SECTION ARRANGEMENT
W001A = spool
H001 = spool actuation
F001A = spool return action
RP G05 = type and thread section
01PA120 = auxiliary valve (port A)
05PB = valve plugged (port B)
NOTE: ordering row C must be repeated for every work
section.
D: OUTLET ARRANGEMENT
TJ = outlet type
A G06 = outlet position and available thread type
WORK SECTION
OUTLET
INLET
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.351
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEORDER MODALITY
Tie rod kit allows the correct assembling of HC-D16. Tie
rods lenght depends on number of sections.
Assembly specifications
Tie rod kit
TIE ROD LENGTH
Tie-rod clamping torque
5,1 Kgf
50 Nm
Type  /1 /2 /3 /4 /5 /6 /7 /8 /9 /10 /11 /12
mm 200 246 292 338 384 430 476 522 568 614 660 706
in 7,9 9,7 11,5 13,3 15,1 16,9 18,7 20,5 22,3 24,1 25,9 27,8
NOTE: each valve is assembled with N° 4 tie rod kits including a tie rod, two nuts and two washers.
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.352
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEDIMENSIONS
Standard thread
Ordering codes
G05
3/4” BSP
G06
1”BSP
U05
1”1/16-12 UN
U06
1”5/16-12 UN
PORT (B) PORT (A)
OUTLET(T)
INLET (P)
HYDRAULIC PILOT
PNEUMATIC PILOT
)FNU-NUEAS(daerht)PSB(daerht
527-OSI822-OSI
STROP
Inlet P 4/3G
Ports A - B 4/3G
Outlet T 1G
Carry-over HPCO 1G
)PSB(daerht
822-OSI
STROP
G 1/4Hydraulic pilot
G 1/8Pneumatic pilot

Sectional Directional Control Valve
INLET SECTION
Order example
IR inlet side
009 valve arrangement
(150) setting direct acting pressure valve
A G05 inlet position and available thread type
PLUG KIT
RELIEF VALVE PLUGGED
RELIEF VALVE
Inlet side
LEFT INLET SECTION
IL
RIGHT INLET SECTION
IR
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
Inlet (P) Outlet (T)
Outlet (T) Inlet (P)
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.358
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINLET ARRANGEMENT
Pilot operated
pressure relief
valve
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
Relief valve
plugged
Main anticavitation
check valve
Solenoid dump
valve (12 Vdc)
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
Solenoid dump
valve (24 Vdc)
Solenoid dump
valve (26 Vdc)
2 stage pilot
operated relief
valve
Externally piloted
valve
Plug with pressure
gauge connection
Valves identification
Valve arrangement
A
B
INLET SIDE
Example 009 = 2A-3B
Pressure relief valve in port A side
Plug replaces pressure relief valve in port B side
The code identifies: with a number, the type of valve; with a
letter, its position on the inlet section.
(A) = spool action side
(B) = spool return action side
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.359
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINLET ARRANGEMENT
Valves combination
009 010 011 012 013 014 016 018 019 020 021 022 023 024
2A-3B 2A-4B 2A-6B 2A-7B 2A-8B 2A-9B 2A-11B 3A-2B 3A-3B 3A-4B 3A-5B 3A-6B 3A-7B 3A-8B
025 027 029 030 031 032 033 034 035 037 038 039 040 041
3A-9B 3A-11B 4A-2B 4A-3B 4A-5B 4A-6B 4A-7B 4A-8B 4A-9B 4A-11B 5A-3B 5A-4B 5A-6B 5A-7B
042 043 045 047 048 049 050 052 054 055 056 057 059 061
5A-8B 5A-3B 5A-11B 6A-2B 6A-3B 6A-4B 6A-5B 6A-11B 7A-2B 7A-3B 7A-4B 7A-5B 7A-11B 8A-2B
062 063 064 066 068 069 070 071 073 085 086 087 088 089
8A-3B 8A-4B 8A-5B 8A-11B 9A-2B 9A-3B 9A-4B 9A-5B 9A-11B 11A-2B 11A-3B 11A-4B 11A-5B 11A-6B
090 091 092
11A-7B 11A-8B 11A-9B
G05 U05
G05 U05

SPOOL
VALVE PLUGGED
Order example:
CHECK VALVE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.361
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESESPOOL TYPE
3 positions single-acting on A W005
3 positions single-acting on B W006
3 positions double-acting with anticavitation valves W009
3 positions double-acting switch port closed (A and B blocked) W010
3 positions double-acting switch port closed (A and B to tank) W011
4 positions double-acting with float in the 4th position W012
3 positions double-acting regenerative W013
3 positions double-acting series W015
3 positions double-acting series A and B to tank W016
3 positions double-acting series A to tank B blocked W017
3 positions double-acting series B to tank A blocked W018
Spools identification
NOTE: W012, and W013 spools need a special machining on the valve body.
o A
T P
B o
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.362
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEALLESTIMENTO ENTRATA - ALLESTIMENTO ENTRATASPOOL TYPE
Spools with restricted service ports
CIRCUIT RESTRICTION ON DIAMETER (MM) CODE SECTION (MM2)
0,10 J10 3,13
51,0T NI B-A J15 4,70
0,20 J20 6,25
0,10 K10 3,13
51,0T NIA K15 4,70
0,20 K20 6,25
0,10 Y10 3,13
51,0T NI B Y15 4,70
0,20 Y20 6,25
Spool type
STANDARD METERED
BA
Spool identification example:
W001A
gnitca-elbuod snoitisop 3 loopS
DRADNATS
W001B
gnitca-elbuod snoitisop 3 loopS
DERETEM
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
Order example
W002A J10
Restriction on diameter (0,10 mm in A and B)
Spool 3 positions double-acting A and B to tank STANDARD
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.363
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESETIPOLOGIA CURSORE - SPOOL TYPESPOOL ACTUATION
60
84
33
47
91
.5
M10
M
10
Spool actuation identification
DIMENSIONS CLAMPING TORQUE
DESCRIPTION ORDERING CODE
Protected lever H001
Protected lever rotated 180° H002
60
69
DIMENSIONS CLAMPING TORQUE
DESCRIPTION ORDERING CODE
Control without lever H004
88 164 88
340
Allen wrench 5 - 10 Nm
DIMENSIONS CLAMPING TORQUE
DESCRIPTION ORDERING CODE
Hydraulic actuation H006
Allen wrench 5 - 10 Nm
Allen wrench 5 - 10 Nm
NOTE: leave out the spool return action code
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.364
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESESPOOL RETURN ACTION
STANDARD SPRING SOFT SPRING HEAVY SPRING
A B C
Preloading Preloading Preloading
137,3 N 98,1 N 196,2 N
End of stroke End of stroke End of stroke
176,6 N 137,3 N 255 N
Springs load values
Spool return kits have three different spring types; following the codes depending on spring loads:
Spool return kit identification example
F001A
3 positions spring-centred spool
(standard spring)
F001B
3 positions spring-centred spool
(soft spring)
F001C
3 positions spring-centred spool
(heavy spring)
%0010
Stroke
K2(N)
K1(N)
Preloading
End of stroke
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.365
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESESPOOL RETURN ACTION
55
92

Reducing valve, combined with electrohydraulic, electropneumatic and proportional control kit has to be calculated as
a normal working section
ORDER EXAMPLE:
Complete valves with 3 sections F1600 requires a complete tie-rod kit /3
Complete valves with 2 sections F1600 and 1 section with F1500 (reducing valve) requires a complete tie-rod kit /4
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.377
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEWORK SECTION TYPE
Section work identification
Thread type
SERVICE PORTS (A - B)
Parallel circuit section
DESCRIPTION ORDERING CODES
RP
Series circuit section RS
G05 U05
PORT (A) PORT (B)
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.378
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEAUXILIARY VALVES
Auxiliary valves identification
ANTISHOCK VALVE (ARV)
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC ORDERING CODES
01 PA 01 PB
SETTING RANGES (BAR)
Range (A) Range (B)
0 / 150  - at full flow 151 / 230
0 / 120  - at min. flow 121 / 200
Range (C) Range (D)
231 / 280  281 / 350
201 / 250  251 / 350
ANTICAVITATION VALVE
NOTE: sections designed to house auxiliary valve option
require double choice on work ports A and B.
Always indicate setting value when using antishock auxiliary
valves and cambinated valves:
SETTING AT FULL FLOW = 01 PA 120
SETTING AT MIN. FLOW = 01 PA 120-A
VALVE PLUGGED
COMBINATED VALVE
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC ORDERING CODES
02 PA 02 PB
05 PA 05 PB
ORDERING CODES
03 PA 03 PB
SETTING RANGES (BAR)
Range (A) Range (B)
30 / 95 96 / 150
30 / 65 66 / 120
Range (C) Range (D)
151 / 260 261 / 350
121 / 230 231 / 350
Port (A) Port (B)
- at full flow
- at min. flow
- at full flow
- at min. flow
- at full flow
- at min. flow
HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
Port (A) Port (B)
Port (A) Port (B)
ORDERING CODESHYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
Port (A) Port (B)
- at full flow

INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
(*) Omit the code for inlet positioning and type of thread
Order example:
INTERMEDIATE INLET SECTION
BE intermediate inlet section type
009 valve arrangement
(150) setting direct acting pressure valve
A G05 inlet and thread position
RELIEF VALVE PLUGGED
RELIEF VALVE
Inlet side
PT
P1
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
Inlet (P1)
PT
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
INTERMEDIATE INLET
SECTION
BE
INTERMEDIATE SECTION
WITH PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
BV*
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.380
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
Operation of intermediate inlet section
The intermediate inlet section is driven by two pumps
(P+P1).
The downstream elements can be set to a lower pressure
than those the upstream one by adjusting the pressure relief
valve of the intermediate section in question.
TYPE E
The intermediate inlet section and the elements are driven
by a single pump (P).
The downstream elements can be set to a lower pressure
than those the upstream one by adjusting the pressure relief
valve of the intermediate section in question.
TYPE V
2
3
4
11
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
Valve arrangement
Pilot operated
pressure relief
valve
Relief valve
plugged
PT
PT
Main anticavitation
check valve
PT
Plug with pressure
gauge connection
P x
Valves identification
A
B
INLET SIDE
Example:   009 = 2A-3B
Pressure relief valve in port A side

In order to obtain this, the two T need to be linked.
TYPE G
Order example:
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET SECTION
BF intermediate outlet section type
A G06 outlet and thread position
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
Inlet side
P
T
P
Inlet (P)
Outlet (T)
Inlet (P1)
P
T
P
T
HPCO Inlet (P)
Outlet (T)
Inlet (P1)
Outlet (HPCO)
Outlet (HPCO)
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET
SECTION WITH SINGLE TANK
RETURN
BF
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET SECTION
WITH TWO TANK RETURNS
BG
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.383
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
G06 U06
G06 U06
G06 U06
G06 U06
Outlet and thread avalaible
Upper inlet
(T)
A
Front outlet side A
(T)
G
Rear outlet side B (T)
H
BF
Upper outlet HPCO - front side A and rear side B to T
(T)
(HPCO)
(HPCO)
J
BG
Complete configuration samples for HC-D16 with intermediate outlet section (BF)
IR 009 150 A G05 ....................................... Right inlet section
W001A H001 F001A RP GO5 .................................Working section
BF A G06 .................................. Intermediate inlet section
W001A H001 F001A RP GO5 .................................Working section
IL 009 150 A G05 .......................................... Left inlet section
Inlet Section
Intlet Section
Working Section
Working Section
Intermediate section
HC-D16/2
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.384
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEOUTLET SECTION
Order example:
1 outlet
TJ outlet side type
A G06 outlet and thread available
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
TM outlet side type
M G06 outlet and thread available
PLUG KIT
Order example:
HPCO version outlet
CONIC PLUG
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.385
CROSSHC-D16 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEOUTLET SECTION
Outlet with single tank classification
T P
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
P T
Inlet (P) Outlet (T)
OUTLET SECTION WITH SINGLE
RETURN (T) RIGHT-SIDE INLET (P)
TJ
OUTLET SECTION WITH SINGLE
RETURN (T) LEFT-SIDE INLET (P)
TK
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
Outlet and thread available
Upper outlet
(T)
A
C
G
H
G06 U06
Central outlet
(T)G06 U06
Front outlet side A
(T)
G06 U06
Rear outlet side B (T)
G06 U06
ONLY FOR TK
ONLY FOR TJ
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.386
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D16 Series
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEOUTLET SECTION
Outlet with two tanks classification
T
P
HPCO
Inlet (P)Outlet (HPCO)
Outlet (T)
P
T
HPCO
Inlet (P) Outlet (HPCO)
Outlet (T)
OUTLET SECTION WITH TWO RETURNS
RIGHT-SIDED INLET (P)
TM
OUTLET SECTION WITH TWO RETURNS
LEFT-SIDED INLET (P)
TN
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
Outlet and thread available
HPCO upper outlet T (TANK) side outlet B
(T)
(HPCO)
M
N
P
Q
HPCO upper outlet T (TANK) front outlet side A
(T)
(HPCO)
HPCO central outlet T (TANK) side outlet B